1.50 percentage points less than our baseline estimates, the estimated present value of future
claim payments will be $227.5 million, rather than the $267.6 million that results from our
baseline estimates.  As another example, the last row shows that increasing the inflation
assumptions by 1.50 percentage points will increase the estimated present value of future claim
payments to $327.2 million.

August 2006  Method and Assumptions
Sensitivity Testing

Mercer Oliver Wyman Actuarial Consulting, Inc.  State Corporation Commission
Bureau of Insurance

57

The higher the annual rates of inflation, the greater the estimated present value of future claim
payments.  This results directly from the fact that we are forecasting claim payments into the
future and, therefore, the forecasted claim payments are higher if we assume higher inflation
rates.

This sensitivity test only changes the inflation rates.  In our actual analysis, inflation rates and the
interest rate are related.

Interest Rate
Table 10 shows the sensitivity of our estimates, as of December 31, 2005, to various interest
rates used for discounting:

Estimated
Future
Claim

Interest Payments
Rate ($ in millions, on a

(Baseline +/-) present value basis)
(1) (2)

-1.50% $319.8
-1.00% 299.7
-0.50% 282.3

Baseline 267.6
+0.5% 254.9
+1.00% 243.8
+1.50% 234.1

Table 10

Table 10, Column 2 shows that our baseline estimate of future claim payments is $267.6 million,
corresponding to the amount shown in Table 1.  If we had used an annual interest rate that was,
for example, 1.00 percentage point less than the baseline estimate of 6.56 percent, then the
present value of future claim payments would be $299.7 million.

August 2006  Method and Assumptions
Sensitivity Testing

Mercer Oliver Wyman Actuarial Consulting, Inc.  State Corporation Commission
Bureau of Insurance

58

The interest rate is used for the purpose of discounting future payments to a present value basis.